

In the Supreme Court State of North Dakota

No. 20190247

Roger Feltman and TRRP, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Daniel Gaustad and Pearson,
Christensen & Clapp, PLLP,

Defendants-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE MAY 14, 2019, JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT
COURT OF GRAND FORKS COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA, NORTHEAST
CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE STACY J. LOUSER, PRESIDING**

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Ronald H. McLean (ID# 03260)
Peter W. Zuger (ID# 06282)
SERKLAND LAW FIRM
10 Roberts Street | PO Box 6017
Fargo, ND 58108-6017
Phone: 701.232.8957
rmclean@serklandlaw.com
pzuger@serklandlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES
DANIEL GAUSTAD AND PEARSON,
CHRISTENSEN & CLAPP, PLLP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph No.

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | ¶ 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | ¶ 4 |
| III. ORAL ARGUMENT | ¶ 10 |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | ¶ 11 |
| V. STANDARD OF REVIEW | ¶ 17 |
| VI. LEGAL ARGUMENT | |
| A. GAUSTAD DID NOT ENGAGE IN LEGAL MALPRACTICE BY STIPULATING TO DISMISS FELTMAN’S LAWSUIT BECAUSE THE STIPULATION TO DISMISS HAD NO EFFECT ON FELTMAN’S ABILITY TO COMMENCE A LAWSUIT FOR A BREACH OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT | ¶ 18 |
| B. GAUSTAD DID NOT ENGAGE IN SELF-DEALING BY RECEIVING PAYMENT FOR HIS ATTORNEY FEES | ¶ 27 |
| C. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING FELTMAN’S NEGLIGENT INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS CLAIM WHEN FELTMAN NEVER PLEADED THE CLAIM AND WHEN FELTMAN FAILED TO PRESENT ANY EVIDENCE THAT HE HAD SUBSTANTIAL BODILY HARM TO SUPPORT THE CLAIM..... | ¶ 30 |
| VII. CONCLUSION..... | ¶ 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

Cases

Ag Acceptance Corp. v. Glinz, 2004 ND 154, ¶ 26, 684 N.W.2d 632..... 22

Boerger v. Levin, 812 F. Supp. 564, 565-66 (E.D. Pa. 1993)..... 25

Bogart v. Gutmann, 2018-Ohio-2331, ¶ 18, 115 N.E.3d 711 25

Dunford v. Tryhus, 2008 ND 212 ¶ 5, 776 N.W.2d 539 17

Fairfax Countywide Citizens Ass'n v. Fairfax Cty., Va., 571 F.2d 1299, 1304 (4th Cir. 1978)..... 19

Filbin v. Fitzgerald, 2011 Cal. App. 4th 154,166 (2012)..... 6

Fontanella v. Marcucci, 877 A.2d 828, 835 (Conn. App. Ct. 2005)..... 25

Frison v. Ohlhauser, 2012 ND 35, ¶ 7, 812 N.W.2d 445..... 24

Hasper v. Center Mut. Ins. Co., 2006 ND 220, ¶ 5, 723 N.W.2d 409 17

Hysjulien v. Hill Top Home of Comfort, Inc., 2013 ND 38, ¶ 44, 827 N.W.2d 533 31

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375, 382, 391 (1994)..... 19

Lucey v. Law Offices of Pretzel & Stouffer, Chartered, 703 N.E.2d 473, 477 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998) 25

Muchow v. Lindblad, 435 N.W.2d 918, 921-22 (N.D. 1989) 31

Myers v. Richland Cty., 429 F.3d 740, 745 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 19

Riemers v. Grand Forks Herald, 2004 ND 192, ¶ 4, 688 N.W.2d 167 17

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Estate of Gabel, 539 N.W.2d 290, 292 (N.D. 1995) .. 17

Stonewell Corp. v. Conestoga Title Ins. Co., 678 F. Supp. 2d 203, 214 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)25

Strom-Sell v. Council for Concerned Citizens, Inc., 1999 ND 132, ¶ 16, 597 N.W.2d 414 17

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 35-20-08..... 2, 29
